DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	16-AFC-01C
Project Title:	Stanton Energy Reliability Center - Compliance
TN #:	226415
Document Title:	NOISE-1, Public Notification Process
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Marichka Haws
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	1/31/2019 11:01:07 AM
Docketed Date:	1/31/2019

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 NINTH STREET SACRAMENTO, CA 95814-5512 www.energy.ca.gov



December 17, 2018

Greg Lamberg Compliance Manager W Power 650 Bercut Drive, Suite A Sacramento, CA 95811

SUBJECT: Stanton Energy Reliability Center (16-AFC-01C), NOISE-1, Public **Notification Process**

Dear Mr. Lamberg,

In accordance with NOISE-1, the CPM has reviewed and approved the Public Notification Process. If you have any questions or concerns, please contact John Heiser, Compliance Project Manager, at (916) 653-8236, or by fax to (916) 654-3882, or via e-mail at John.Heiser@energy.ca.gov.

Sincerely,

John Heiser

Compliance Office Manager Siting, Transmission, & Environmental Protection

Division



December 17, 2018

Mr. John Heiser, CPM California Energy Commission 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

SUBJECT: Stanton Energy Reliability Center (SERC) (16-AFC-01)
Pre-Construction Submittal
NOISE – 1 Public Notification Process

Dear Mr. Heiser:

Stanton Energy Reliability Center, LLC, is implementing the following Public Notification Process, in accordance with Condition of Certification NOISE-1:

- A copy of the attached letter is being mailed this week to residents within one mile of the
 project site and one-half mile of the natural gas line and generator tie-line notifying
 residents of the start of construction and providing a phone number to call for questions,
 concerns or complaints
- A sign will be posted at the site at the time of mobilization for construction, providing the
 phone number to call for questions, concerns or complaints. The phone number is (916)
 238-3206 has been established and will be fully functional prior to mobilization. Messages
 left in the voice mailbox will be immediately electronically transmitted to SERC's Site
 Manager and SERC's Compliance Manager to assure a response within a 24 hour period.

A copy of the receipt from the mailing service conforming that the mailing has been completed will be sent to you under separate cover as soon as it is received.

If you have any questions regarding this submittal, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 799-9463 or Doug Davy at (916) 798-8232.

Sincerely.

Greg Mamberg

Compliance Manager - SERC, LLC

Attachment: Letter dated 12/18/18 Notifying Residents of Scheduled Commencement of Construction

cc: Mary Dyas, Doug Davy, Karen Parker, Scott Galati, Tim Bofman, Paul Cummins, Kara Miles



December 18, 2018

Subject: Notice of Construction Activities at the Stanton Energy Reliability Center

To Whom It May Concern:

Construction of the Stanton Energy Reliability Center (SERC), an integrated power generation and energy storage project, will begin in January 2019 and continue for approximately 12 to 14 months. Commercial operation of the project will begin in the first quarter of 2020. The project is located at 10711 Dale Avenue, Stanton, California.

Construction activities at the facility site will occur Monday through Saturday between 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. and, if necessary, for quieter activities, on Sunday. In accordance with City of Stanton regulations, noisy construction will not take place on Sundays, Federal holidays, or between 8:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. Monday through Saturday.

Installation of a natural gas line in Dale Avenue from the project site north through Anaheim to Buena Park at La Palma Avenue will take place Monday through Saturday between 7:00 a.m. and 8:00 p.m. (Stanton and Buena Park) and 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. (Anaheim), (except Federal holidays).

Stanton Energy Reliability Center, LLC maintains a 24-hour "hotline" for the public to express any noiserelated concerns regarding construction of the facility. Callers will be prompted to record a voicemail message which will be immediately transferred to the project's Compliance Project Manager to address any comments or concerns. The project owner will respond to recorded complaints within 24 hours of receipt.

Noise Comment Hotline 916-238-3206

Please do not hesitate to call with any questions or concerns that you may have.

Sincerely,

Kara Miles President

Stanton Energy Reliability Center, LLC

